gold bar recovered from Shri Ibrahim Khaleel and after testing and

valuation, he submitted Valuation Report No. 980/2023-24 under

which it was confirmed that the said gold bar weighing 186.520. Grams

is having purity of 999.0/24Kf , having Tariff value of Rs.10,36,188/-

(Rupees Ten lakhs thirty six thousand one hundred eighty eight only )
and Market Value of Rs.11,76,009/- (Rupees Eleven lakhs seventy six

thousand ninety six only) and thereafter, in presence of Officers,

panchas as well as in the presence of the passenger, Shri Kartikey

Vasantrai Soni tested the said gold chain recovered from Shri Ibrahim

Khaleel and after testing and valuation, it is confirmed that the said

gold chain weighing 99.650 Grams having purity of 999.0/24Kf ,

involving Tariff value of Rs.5,53,593/- (Rupees Five lakhs fifty three

thousand five hundred ninety three only) and Market Value of

Rs.6,28,293/- (Rupees Six lakhs twenty eight thousand two hundred

ninety three only). The above value has been taken as per Notification

No. B9l2023-Customs (N.T.) dated 28.I1.2023 (Gold) and Notification

No. 90/2023- Customs (N. T.) dated 07.L2.2023 (exchange rate). Shri

Kartikey Vasantrai Soni gave the details of gold bar and gold chain

[...]

(i) The said Gold (One gold bar and One gold chain), totally

weighing 286.17lJ Grams having purity 999.0/24 Kt. and

having Tariff value of Rs.15,89,7401- (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs

eighty nine thousand seven hundred eighty only) and Market

Value of Rs.18,04,302l- (Rupees Eighteen Lakhs four

thousand three hundred two only), recovered from the

Passenger, was placed under seizure under the panchnama

proceedings dated 13.12.2023 and Seizure Memo/ Order

dated 13.12.2023, should not be confiscated under the

provision of Section 111(d), 111(f), 111(i), 111(j), 111(l)

[...]

evidences ava ila ble on record.

a. In the instant case, I find that the main issue to be decided is

whether the gold (One gold bar and One gold chain, totally weighing

286.170 grams recovered from the passenger, having total Tariff Value

of Rs.15,89,780/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs Eighty-Nine Thousand Seven

Hundred Eighty Only) and Market Value of Rs.18,04,302/- (Rupees

Eighteen Lakhs Four Thousand Three Hundred Two Only), seized vide

Seizure Memo/ Order under Panchnama proceedings both dated

13.12.2023, on a reasonable belief that the same is liable for

confiscation under Section 111 of the Customs Act, 1962 (hereinafter

referred to as 'the Act') or nou and whether the passenger is liable for